
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
TUESDAY, 8TH JUNE, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, JON DAVEY, CHRISTINE BATESON, 
PHIL HASELER AND GURCH SINGH  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, NEIL KNOWLES, JOHN BOWDEN, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND GURPREET BHANGRA 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 28/05/21 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator If you have any questions about this meeting, 
including any opportunity for public participation, please contact Fatima Rehman (Phone: 01628 796251 

fatima.rehman@rbwm.gov.uk)  

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
To appoint the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 

  

- 
 

2.   WELCOME FROM THE NEW CHAIRMAN 
 
A welcome to the Panel from the Chairman. 

  

- 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

- 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any Declarations of Interest. 

  

3 - 4 
 

5.   MINUTES 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the previous meetin
[...]
ate in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 6 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Jon Davey (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Phil Haseler and John Baldwin 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Neil Knowles, Councillor John Bowden, Councillor 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor Gurch Singh, Councillor David Hilton, Councillor Andrew 
Johnson, Councillor Gerry Clark, Councillor David Cannon, Councillor David 
Coppinger, Councillor Ewan Larcombe and Councillor Donna Stimson 
 
Officers: Fatima Rehman, Simon Dale, Sue Fox and Joseph Hitchman 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2021 and 18 March 2021 be approved, subject to the following change 
to the former minutes: 

 ACTION: Chairman and Vice Chairman to review the Work Programme, 
with the Panel Members input.  

 
The Vice Chairman asked what led to a suggestion to be an action or noted, and the 
clerk advised if the officer agreed to review a suggestion, it was noted as an action.  
 
Q3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Dale, interim Head of Highways, introduced the item and said there was a 
slightly improved situation since the last quarter. Six of the seven service performance 
indicators were succeeding or achieved, with the number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation being a non-targeted measure.  
 
The Vice Chairman asked who the Community Information Champions were and how 
the process worked. David Scott, Head of Communities, said the Champions were 
volunteers who offered to cascade regular messages from the COVID-19 response 
team to the wider community they were in regular contact with, or were approached by 
the borough due to their community connections. The Vice Chairman asked how 
funding was best used for emergency orders, which had reduced to less than 60%, 
and Simon Dale said improvements on planned and responsive work were being 
made. The Vice Chairman suggested the Crucial Conversations training that was 
given to staff to be rolled out for Councillors to aid in having open conversations. He 
asked the estimated number of evictions likely to be made.  
 

5

Agenda Item 5



ACTION: The Vice Chairman to be informed of the estimated number of 
evictions likely to be made, and the Crucial Conversations training for 
Councillors to be explored offline. 
 
Councillor Bateson asked why footfall was not collated for Ascot and Sunningdale, 
and David Scott said the footfall counting mechanisms were installed in the two main 
towns to derive footfall estimates ion the shopping centres and high streets.  
 
ACTION: Town Managers to provide future reports of activities in outlier 
shopping centres and high streets, such as Ascot and Eton.  
 
Councillor Baldwin asked if there were updates on restoring the Maidenhead and 
Winsor Planning Panels, and Councillor Haseler said the working group was exploring 
the opt
[...]
times and improvements could be made. He 
said drawings for the second phase of the Active Transport scheme were six months 
behind schedule, and Sue Fox said this would be responded by Chris Joyce, Head of 
Infrastructure, Sustainability and Economic Growth.  
 
ACTION: Chris Joyce to advise Councillor Baldwin of the timeliness of Project 
Centre offline. 
 
Councillor Larcombe said there was a corporate loss of memory and asked who 
authorised the variations of the Wraysbury drain and why nothing was done regarding 
unauthorised works on the drain. Simon Dale said it was acknowledged that the 
borough was not as responsive in the past and that was being corrected, and due to 
staff turnover, there was a loss of corporate memory. Officers arranged a meeting with 
Councillor Lacombe to begin discussions on resolving the matter, and any other 
Councillors were welcome. The Vice Chairman said Councillor Lacombe’s requests 
were not addressed in the past due to lack of finances and was pleased with the 
progression.  
 
ACTION: Councillor Baldwin to be included in the Wraysbury Drain meeting. 
 
The Panel noted the item. 
 
CCTV SYSTEM REVIEW  
 
David Scott introduced the item and said a capital project that started in 2017 as part 
of the Delivering Services Differently programme to transition from the old analogue 
system to more advanced digital technology in 2019. Specialist consultants identified 
options for hardware and software solutions, and the proposal went back to market 
under a competitive tendering exercise. The contract was awarded to CDS Systems 
Limited following the tender process, and the system was replaced on a phased basis, 
including cameras, connectivity, and display screen equipment for 2018/19 year. The 

7



first phase was completed in March 2019, and minor improvement were completed in 
2019/20. There was a mixture of hardwired and wi-fi wireless connections between 
cameras to reduce annual operating costs and increase resilience. Camer
[...]

10



application to increase the height of an existing mast in Oakley Green by five metres. 
Matters to raise could be the potential health concerns. Despite the International 
Commission on Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection stating there was little health 
impacts from 5G, Public Health England solicitors suggested local councils to 
undertake their own research. He was pleased to see the 5G item on the agenda. 
 
The District Environment Crime Officer’s item came to the Panel on 17 September 
2020 and then sent to Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel on 10 November 
2020, which should be addressed in the report. The Active Travel Measures item was 
brought to the Panel on 19 February 2021 after pressure from the public and should 
be added in Section 5 of the report.   
 
Regarding improving working methods, the Vice Chairman posed the following 
questions; how the relevance of suggested agenda items was decided for scrutiny, 
whether they were aligned to the Corporate Plan, and if the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman planned the Work Programme. It was favourable to have a scrutiny officer, 
however resource was not available.  
 
The Chairman said an offline meeting was organised to discuss the report beforehand 
which the Vice Chairman did not attend, and the Vice Chairman said the meeting was 
created at short notice. The Chairman said the concerns could have been discussed 
prior to the meeting, and the Vice Chairman said the Panel was the appropriate place 
to raise concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Scrutiny Report be approved.  
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman invited Panel Members to suggest any items for the upcoming 
meetings. The Panel agreed to have the Street Lighting Review and Bus Routes item 
scheduled for the next meeting.  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report Title: 2020/21 End of Year Data & Per
[...]

6. Infrastructure, Sustainability and Growth: Performance Trends 

6.1. Footfall in Town Centres (combined) 
 

   
 

 
 

 

 

Q4 Commentary  

28



Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2020/21 End of Year Data & Performance Report  

Page 11 of 22 

Throughout 2020/21 lockdown restrictions as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic have 
substantially impacted footfall in town centres (Windsor and Maidenhead) and the combined 
footfall (7,197,741) constitutes 56.3% of total footfall in 2019/20 (12,774,559). Peak footfall 
occurred in August 2020 (1,017,216 combined) which coincided with the central government 
initiative “Eat out to help out”, targeted to support the hospitality industry’s recovery.  
 

There is a clear evidence-base emerging that, prior to Covid-19, consumer spending patterns 
are continuing to move away from physical goods (more inclined to online shopping) and towards 
leisure experiences, including eating and drinking. Consumer behaviours are likely to change 
further after this pandemic which will likely have an overall impact on footfall figures. On 24 
September 2020 Cabinet approved the RBWM Recovery Strategy (targeted at borough-level) to 
move into delivery phase. The strategy sets out the council’s approach to supporting residents 
and businesses, promoting the commercial centres of the borough as a safe place to visit and 
focussing on retaining local spend whilst there may still be reticence to go further afield.  

 

6.2. Maidenhead Town Centre footfall 

 
 
 

 

Q4 Commentary 

From the outset of the pandemic monthly footfall targets were re-profiled to reflect the economic 

climate and the lockdown restrictions in place from 23 March 2020. The year-end target for 

Maidenhead was set at 2,972,500, a 49.4% reduction on the 2019/20 outturn of 5,872,166, and 

with a 10% tolerance. This target has always been acknowledged as a reasonable expectation 

29



Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2020/21 End of Year Data & P
[...]
icularly, as businesses 

work to meet covid-secure requirements within a global mood of caution about the virus’ potential 

transmission. The RBWM Recovery Strategy promotes the commercial centres of the borough 

as a safe place to visit, focussing on retaining local spend whilst there may still be reticence to 

go further afield. The local business community is being offered toolkits and training via My Royal 

Borough and a programme of digital training will be launched to upskill local businesses and 

create opportunities for businesses to succeed.  

 

6.3. Windsor Town Centre footfall 
 

 

30



Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2020/21 End of Year Data & Performance Report  

Page 13 of 22 

 

Q4 Commentary 

From the outset of the pandemic monthly footfall targets were re-profiled to reflect the economic 

climate and the lockdown restrictions in place from 23 March 2020. The year-end target for 

Windsor was set at 3,047,000, a 55.9% reduction on the 2019/20 outturn of 6,902,393, and with 

a 25% tolerance to take account of the pandemic’s impact on the tourist industry and related 

restrictions on international travel. This target has always been acknowledged as a reasonable 

expectation against which to track emerging trends rather than a definitive statement of 

success/failure owing to the uncertainty of the pandemic’s progression.  
 

At the close of 2020/21 total footfall for Windsor in 2020/21 was 4,004,601, above target by 

957,601, but constituting 58% of 2019/20 total footfall (6,902,393). Whilst also subject to the 

challenges presented by increased home-working options and online shopping, Windsor’s 

footfall is heavily influenced by the tourist trade, which itself has been severely impacted by the 

pandemic through the closure of visitor attractions. International travel (supporting approximately 

30% of footfall) and the business conference offer from hotels in the town (supporting 

approximately 33% of footfall) have also been hit hard by the pandemic The volume of coach 

park users in 2020/21 has only been 165 in comparison to 19,597 in 2019/20; a reduction by 

99%. 
 

This is a challenging time for the economy generally and town centres particularly, as businesses 

work to meet covid-secure requirements within a global mood of caution about the virus’ potential 

transmission. It is encouraging, however, that Windsor’s monthly footfall trends broadly follow 

those of previous years, albeit at lower volumes, and October footfall particularly (464,605) 

reached close to October monthly footfall for the previous year (514,194). As outlined at 6.2 of 

this report, the promotion of the “shop local” message, free parking options and the offer of a 

“toolkit” and training for local businesses have been delivered throughout the year to stimulate 

the local economy and create opportunities for local businesses to succeed. The RBWM 

Recovery Strategy continues to promote the commercial centres of the borough as a safe place 

to visit and focusing on retaining local spend. 
 

Ascot Town Centre 

There are currently no footfall counters in Ascot high street and the surrounding commercial 
centres. The return of racing at Ascot Racecourse will have a strong impact on footfall into the 
high street and the associated increase in spend. The vacancy rate for Ascot in general is low 
(between 3–7%) when compared to the main town centres of the borough (Windsor, 13%). When 
the remaining unlocking phases of the National road-map have been delivered it will provide the 
recovery team with better evidence as to who has survived and plan accordingly. 

 

31



Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2020/21 End of Year Data & Performance Report  

Page 14 of 22 

7. Planning: Performance Trends 

7.1. Planning Applications: Major 
 

 

   

 
 

 
 

32



Infrastructure Overview & Scrutiny Panel: 2020/21 End of Year Data & Performance Report  

Page 15 of 22 

 
 

Q4 Commentary 
[...]
tions of the recently published National Bus 
Strategy. 

Responsible 
officer(s): 

Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and 
Economic Growth 

Senior leader 
sponsor: 

Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and 
Economic Growth 

Date: 8th June 2021 

 

SUMMARY 

Bus services were deregulated through the Transport Act 1985.  Therefore, private bus 
companies are able to operate on a commercial basis, setting routes, timetables and fares.  
The Council is able through the powers set out in the Act secure provision of any further 
public transport services it considers necessary through contracts for supported services.  
These supported services receive funding from the Council.   

In March 2021, the Government announced a new national bus strategy ‘Bus Back Better’.  
This was followed by guidance on Bus Service Improvement Plans in May 2021.  The 
strategy and guidance require Local Transport Authorities across the country to commit to a 
new model for operating bus services by June 2021 and to produce a Bus Service 
Improvement Plan by October 2021. 

 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide a background on the bus industry and how it 

operates.  It describes the bus services that currently operate within the Royal Borough, 

how they are funded, and the implications of the recent National Bus Strategy published by 

the Government in March 2021.   

1.2 Bus services outside of London have been deregulated since the Transport Act 1985 came 

into force in 1986.  This led to private bus companies being able to set routes, timetables 

and fares for services they wish to operate on a commercial basis.  The council is able to 

contract bus services it believes are necessary to meet public transport need, that would 

otherwise not be provided on a commercial basis. 

1.3 Bus use has generally been in decline across England for the last 10 years, with some 

small pockets of success where figures have been stable
[...]
nual cost to the Council 

of approximately £870,000 in subsidies.  

National Bus Strategy: ‘Bus back better’ 

3.3 The Government has set out ambitious plans for bus services across the country.  The 

ambition is to return demand to pre-pandemic levels and beyond through lower and 

simpler fares, ‘turn up and go’ services, more evening and weekend services ad better 

integration between routes and different forms of travel. 

3.4 Local Authorities and operators will be required to enter into statutory enhanced 

partnerships or franchising agreements if they wish to receive new funding to deliver 

improvements.  This presents an opportunity for the Council to work with bus operators on 

ticketing, fares, timetables, routes and infrastructure.  At this stage, no further detail has 

been provided on what funding will be provided other than top-level funding figures. A copy 

of the strategy document is included as Appendix A. 

  

43



 
 

4 

Enhanced partnerships 

3.5 By the end of June 2021, government expects all Local Transport Authorities to commit to 

establishing Enhanced Partnerships across their entire areas under the Bus Services Act, 

and all operators to co-operate with the LTA throughout the process.  An Enhanced 

Partnership is a statutory arrangement under the 2017 Bus Services Act which can 

specify, for example, timetables and multi-operator ticketing, and allows the LTA to take 

over the role of registering bus services from the Traffic Commissioners. 

3.6 From July 2021, only LTAs who meet these requirements will continue to receive the 

COVID-19 Bus Services Support Grant (CBSSG) or any new sources of bus funding from 

the Government’s £3bn budget 

3.7 Actual delivery of these partnerships expected by April 2022. From then, the new 

discretionary forms of bus funding from Government will only be available to services 

operated, or measures taken, under an enhanced partnership.  Also, only services 

operated under these stat

Minutes of the meeting


INFRASTRUCTURE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton (Chairman), Christine Bateson (Vice-
Chairman), Phil Haseler, Neil Knowles and Gurch Singh 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor John Baldwin, Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra, Councillor 
Gerry Clark, Councillor Samantha Rayner, Councillor Donna Stimson and Councillor 
Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Fatima Rehman, Chris Joyce, Andrew Durrant, Shilpa Manek and Tim 
Golabek 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Bateson nominated Councillor Luxton to be Chairman, which was seconded by 
Councillor Haseler. A named vote was taken. 
 

Appointment of Councillor Luxton as Chairman (Motion) 

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Gurch Singh Against 

Carried 

  
RESOLVED; That Councillor Luxton be Chairman of the Infrastructure Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2021/22. 
  
Councillor Haseler nominated Councillor Bateson to be Vice Chairman, which was seconded 
by Councillor Luxton. A named vote was taken. 
 

Appointment of Councillor Bateson as Vice Chairman (Motion) 

Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Phil Haseler For 

Councillor Neil Knowles Against 

Councillor Gurch Singh Against 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED; That Councillor Bateson be Vice Chairman of the Infrastructure Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2021/22. 

 
WELCOME FROM THE NEW CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Panel.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davey and Councillor Knowles substituted.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 



 

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 be 
approved. 
 
The Chairman informed Members of progress on actions arising from the previous minutes: 

Actions from the previous meeting Update 

Councillor Davey to be informed of the 
estimated number of evictions likely to 
be made, and the Crucial 
Conversations training for Councillors 
to be explored offline. 

ACTION: Tracy Hendren to provide an update 
offline. 
 
Regarding Crucial Conversations, Emma 
Duncan, Monitoring Officer and Deputy Director 
of Law and Strategy, said offline that this would 
be picked up as part of the wider training that 
would be provided to Members in the new Code 
of Conduct. This included interactions between 
Members and staff and was likely to feature in 
the AGS action plan for next year, to form part of 
the work around governance resilience. 

Town Managers to provide future 
reports of activities in outlier shopping 
centres and high streets, such as 
Ascot and Eton. 

David Scott said  offline that the request was 
raised with the Town Centre Manager, however 
there was currently no provision for a footfall 
counter in the out of town centre areas, and no 
obvious place to locate ones that would act with a 
reliable basis as there is in Windsor and 
Maidenhead main shopping high street areas, 
where pedestrians are channelled into a narrow 
count zone. Car parking information was also not 
collected in parishes, as they were free of 
charge.  

Chris Joyce to advise Councillor 
Baldwin of the timeliness of Project 
Centre offline. 

See below. 

Councillor Baldwin to be included in 
the Wraysbury Drain meeting. 

Councillor Baldwin was invited and did not attend 
the call. 

 
Councillor Baldwin said phase two of the active transport plans were emailed by Chris Joyce 
in August 2020, but the visual plan was published by the Project Centre in January 2021. A 
decision was to be made shortly after the publication, but it was difficult for councillors to 
visualise what was being proposed and the impact on the local communities before then. 
Chris Joyce said the delay between the bid and the schemes coming forward was because 
the Department for Transport (DfT) did not decide on funding until November 2020. Once 
funds were announced, initial concepts were developed into more detailed schemes. 
 
Councillor Baldwin said evaluating whether outsourcing to Project Centre was a good contract 
had not been progressed. Chris Joyce said the borough had a contract with Project Centre 
until March 2022 and would then come for renewal, where the options for the contract would 
be reviewed. 
 

Q4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
Andrew Durrant, Executive Director of Place Services, said the report had been aligned to the 
Interim Council Strategy. Ascot footfall was included in the report following the Vice 
Chairman’s comment in the last meeting. Whilst it was a challenging year, the council ensured 
vulnerable residents were supported and their needs were met where possible. Some service 
programs’ delivery models were adapted to ensure there was continued service provision 



where possible during the pandemic. Partners and the community played an essential role 
throughout the pandemic.  
 
At close of 2020/21, six out of eight performance metrics met or exceeded targets, with one 
metric within the accepted tolerance threshold in relation to the percentage of other planning 
applications. In response to the pandemic, homeless households in temporary 
accommodation was untargeted in 2020/21 due to central government’s Everyone In 
campaign. Highway contractor’s responsiveness to urgent safety hazards in relation to the 
percentage of two-hour orders had improved from last year and was 99.8% in 2020/21. 
Footfall trends fluctuated in response to the lockdown restrictions, but the trends were broadly 
followed with lower volumes. The strong Shop Local sentiment and the RBWM Recovery 
Strategy continued to promote commercial centres of the borough as a safe place to visit and 
focused on retaining local spend.  
 
Councillor Baldwin said he was concerned that the two mandatory consultees did not respond 
to the report, and Andrew Durrant said Adrien Waite was unwell and therefore unable to 
respond, and he was unable to respond on Tracy Hendren’s behalf. The report had 
contributions from all teams. Councillor Knowles said a note from the mandatory consultees or 
those covering would be useful for completeness.  
 
Councillor Haseler said it was positive that many homelessness incidents had been prevented 
given the current climate. Councillor Knowles asked if the 98% target throughout the year for 
emergency two-hour orders responded on time was an auto response to a report made 
through an emergency problem. Andrew Durrant said once the report was made, the response 
rate was triggered. The Vice Chairman asked how residents in the south of the borough and 
rural areas would access lateral flow tests if they did not have child support for instance. 
Andrew Durrant said Braywick and Windsor Leisure Centres were the initial lateral flow tests 
sites, but there were other methods such as home kits. This would be picked up offline. 
 
ACTION: David Scott to update how residents in the south of the borough and rural 
areas would have access to lateral flow tests offline. 
 
The Panel noted the item.  
 

 
BUS ROUTES UPDATE  
 
Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and Economic Growth, said bus services 
outside of London had been deregulated since the 1980s, which withdrew local authorities’ 
powers to control and direct where bus services were placed. This allowed private companies 
to operate on a commercial basis, setting routes, timetables, and fares. Where a commercial 
service was not viable, the council had powers to secure provision of any further public 
transport services it considered necessary through contracts and supported services.  
 
There were national discussions about the drop in demand of bus services during the 
pandemic, which was supported through grants by central government. The national bus 
strategy, Bus Back Better, set out a new vision to increase bus service usage up to pre-
pandemic levels and delivered new models of delivery. The strategy asked local authorities to 
either commit to enhanced partnerships, which was a new form of partnership with private 
organisations, or a franchising model by June 2021. The strategy also sought to implement 
bus service improvement plans by October 2021, and the government offered £100,000 in 
grants to support local authorities to undertake the work.  
 
Councillor Haseler asked if the bus services decided what was commercially viable. Chris 
Joyce said a bus operator could put forward any route on a commercial basis, and if it did not 
recoup its costs, it would withdraw the service. The borough would be able to operate 
supported services; however, it could not compete with commercial services such as providing 



subsidised routes. The borough could identify areas where there were no bus routes and put 
out a tender and bus companies would set out how much money they would need to operate.  
 
Councillor Haseler asked how ward councillors should address representations made on 
changing and adding bus routes and Chris Joyce said his team should be contacted. As part 
of the bus service improvement plan, views on improving existing and additional routes would 
be explored and assessed. The purpose of enhanced partnerships was for a greater focus on 
service quality rather than a commercial approach.  
 
The Vice Chairman asked if there would be funds for electric buses (e-buses) and Chris Joyce 
said e-buses were more expensive than diesel buses and central government had not yet 
announced the use of funding. The Vice Chairman said with cars transitioning to electric, 
would buses also be changing, and Chris Joyce said there was a transition to hybrid and e-
buses. High demand routes were able to justify high investments, and the government had 
funding opportunities to upgrade fleets from diesel to hybrid and electric models. Councillor 
Knowles said having hybrid or e-buses could be part of the contracting basis for companies to 
bid and suggested options such as making town centres a low emission zone. Councillor 
Stimson, Cabinet Member - Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and Countryside, said the 
borough would do everything in its capacity to decarbonise and electrify services where 
possible and seek funding availability. 
 
The Vice Chairman asked how bus routes through multiple boroughs were managed and 
Chris Joyce said if it was a commercial service, bus operators decided the bus stops, fares, 
and routes, though they would often liaise with the borough. If it was supported services, 
neighbouring authorities could work in partnership to deliver the bus routes.  
 
Councillor Knowles said there were bespoke taxi services for less mobile residents in Old 
Windsor to travel to GP practices because there were no direct transport links. The 
engagement with ward councillors in the bus service improvement plan would allow local 
intelligence such as this to be considered and could be an opportunity to have a demand and 
needs based analysis. 
 
Councillor Singh said it was surprising to see the number of supported services in 
Maidenhead, which was a considerable cost to the borough. Councillor Singh asked if there 
were options to incentivise bus contractors to increase demand of buses, and Chris Joyce 
said the current model made it difficult to work in partnership with bus operators. Enhanced 
partnerships would allow the borough to work closely with bus operators and encourage 
usage and service quality rather than having a commercial focus. This was because once the 
contract was secured, it was in the operators’ best interest to increase demand.  
 
Councillor Singh said the borough had one of the lowest bus usage and highest car park 
usage in the country. With the regeneration of Maidenhead town centre, it was likely that the 
town centre car park would not be accessible for at least five years, and therefore supported 
services could be used to drive footfall and traffic into the town centre. Chris Joyce said the 
local borough was polycentric, with three town centres rather than one, therefore it made it 
more difficult for traditional bus services to increase demand. However, bus services and 
demand could be improved, as it was a cyclical process where the better quality the services 
were, the greater the demand would be, and therefore greater revenue would be generated. 
Councillor Singh suggested inviting Courtney Buses to the meeting.  
 
Councillor Hilton asked what an enhanced partnership was, as from July 2021, only local 
transport authorities who are engaged in advanced partnerships would continue to receive any 
new sources of bus funding from central government. Tim Golabek, Service Lead – Transport 
and Infrastructure, said franchising was only available to certain authorities with combined 
mayoral powers and therefore this was not an option for the borough, unless the borough 
applied for additional powers from the DfT. Through franchising, an authority would own the 
bus services and would be franchised to a bus operator. Enhanced partnerships were a 
negotiation between the bus operator and authority, where they were contractually obliged to 



benefit to bus operators and the borough. For instance, the authority may need to commit to 
improving aspects of the borough such as bus priority measures in certain locations, and bus 
operators may provide more buses or reduced fares. 
 
Councillor Hilton asked if enhanced partnerships gave scope to working with all bus operators 
across the borough to change the way bus operators collectively worked. Chris Joyce said this 
was intended, and the bus strategy was looking into better integration between services, such 
as fares and ticketing. The national bus strategy advocated lower and simpler fares, simpler 
structures, and better integration. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Haseler asked for clarification on the ‘21 mph speed limit in borough’ suggested 
item, and Chris Joyce said this was not legal, as traffic signs could only be in tens. Councillors 
Singh and Knowles requested the Council Transport Strategy report to be considered by the 
Panel, and Councillor Singh suggested an update on traffic light works on Oldfield Road/A4 
roundabout.  
 

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.37 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


